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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1319927
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-74)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D09R209840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 617.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 56.1 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.39 / 0.51 / 1.13

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  11
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1319927
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R209840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1319927
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R209840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 65 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 38 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 31 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 7388 7388 7388 7388 7388
5° 8627 8022 6915 6016 5809

10° 8517 7292 5474 4669 4564
15° 7435 5581 4030 3726 3923
20° 11052 4674 2969 3189 3501
25° 47602 4846 2318 2869 3420
30° 179993 5886 1969 2764 3341
35° 545649 7064 1829 2796 3532
40° 904813 7037 1574 2990 3777
45° 1051690 4798 1413 3118 4092
50° 816385 2653 1393 3269 4662
55° 472521 1742 1381 3663 5044
60° 79877 413 1206 3789 5580
65° 6153 0 1426 4238 6398
70° 856 0 1762 4683 7301
75° 799 399 1930 5390 8517
80° 595 595 2876 5752 9819
85° 1186 1186 4545 5730 10275

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1051690 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1319927
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R209840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 3.7 0.6 0° 43 43 43 43 43
10°-20° 7.7 1.3 5° 50 46 40 35 34 5
20°-30° 24.6 4.0 15° 42 31 23 21 22 13
30°-40° 157.3 25.5 25° 250 26 12 15 18 165
40°-50° 288.0 46.7 35° 2595 34 9 13 17 1643
50°-60° 118.3 19.2 45° 4318 20 6 13 17 3100
60°-70° 10.0 1.6 55° 1574 6 5 12 17 1376
70°-80° 5.0 0.8 65° 15 0 4 10 16 49
80°-90° 2.3 0.4 75° 1 1 3 8 13 1
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 2 3 5 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 36.0 5.8
0°-40° 193.4 31.3
0°-60° 599.7 97.2
0°-90° 617.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 617.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1319927
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R209840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9
2.5° 47.0 47.0 47.0 46.4 46.4 47.0 46.4 46.4 46.4 46.4 45.8

5° 49.9 49.9 49.9 49.9 49.9 49.9 49.9 49.3 49.3 48.7 46.4
7.5° 51.0 51.0 51.0 51.0 50.4 50.4 50.4 50.4 49.9 49.3 45.2
10° 48.7 48.7 48.7 48.1 48.1 48.1 47.5 47.5 47.0 46.4 41.7

12.5° 44.1 44.1 44.1 44.1 43.5 43.5 42.9 42.9 42.3 41.7 36.5
15° 41.7 41.7 41.7 41.2 41.2 40.6 40.0 39.4 38.8 37.7 31.3

17.5° 45.2 45.2 44.6 44.6 43.5 42.3 41.7 40.0 38.8 37.1 27.8
20° 60.3 60.9 58.6 56.8 55.7 52.2 50.4 47.5 45.2 42.3 25.5

22.5° 121.8 119.4 115.4 109.0 101.5 95.1 83.5 74.2 67.8 59.1 24.9
25° 250.5 248.2 237.2 227.9 204.7 186.7 161.8 141.5 120.6 100.3 25.5

27.5° 476.0 460.4 457.5 415.2 382.7 336.3 288.2 247.6 210.5 169.3 27.3
30° 905.1 887.1 823.9 760.2 672.6 573.5 478.9 390.8 317.2 250.5 29.6
31° 1148.7 1166.0 1091.8 963.7 834.4 707.4 578.1 466.2 371.1 288.2 30.7
32° 1509.9 1433.9 1355.7 1224.0 1036.2 873.8 711.5 550.3 425.0 328.8 31.9
33° 1851.4 1806.8 1687.3 1523.2 1297.7 1069.8 859.3 649.4 491.1 378.1 32.5
34° 2215.6 2166.3 2069.4 1834.0 1586.4 1287.8 1007.2 763.6 570.0 426.2 33.1
35° 2595.3 2574.5 2387.8 2183.7 1879.2 1519.2 1185.2 888.9 647.1 470.2 33.6
36° 2977.5 2910.2 2764.1 2466.0 2148.3 1733.1 1371.9 1005.4 725.4 522.4 33.6
37° 3265.1 3250.0 3056.3 2765.8 2392.4 1961.6 1533.1 1134.7 804.2 567.1 33.6
38° 3582.2 3522.5 3325.9 3030.2 2622.0 2170.9 1701.8 1247.2 879.0 607.7 33.1
39° 3849.5 3760.8 3562.5 3270.3 2822.6 2329.8 1835.8 1356.2 945.1 641.3 32.5
40° 4024.6 3963.2 3756.2 3427.4 3004.7 2480.0 1971.4 1446.1 994.4 666.8 31.3
41° 4217.7 4115.7 3911.0 3580.5 3136.9 2612.2 2056.7 1505.3 1032.7 683.6 30.2
42° 4333.1 4249.6 4006.7 3683.1 3231.4 2687.5 2126.3 1550.5 1055.9 692.3 27.8
43° 4441.0 4327.3 4090.7 3742.8 3294.0 2740.9 2158.1 1571.4 1061.1 692.3 24.9
44° 4426.5 4318.6 4073.3 3751.0 3308.0 2756.5 2171.5 1571.9 1053.0 683.6 22.0
45° 4318.0 4210.8 3989.8 3680.2 3258.1 2725.8 2144.8 1548.7 1030.4 668.5 19.7
46° 4119.1 4012.5 3843.1 3561.9 3165.3 2656.2 2082.8 1498.3 992.7 644.2 17.4
47° 3902.9 3799.1 3625.7 3371.2 3007.0 2532.1 1992.9 1427.6 939.9 608.8 15.7
48° 3589.2 3524.2 3350.3 3132.8 2787.3 2337.9 1835.2 1312.2 869.2 563.0 13.3
49° 3312.0 3243.6 3091.1 2857.4 2500.8 2111.8 1646.7 1171.8 777.0 512.0 11.6
50° 3047.0 2987.3 2846.4 2582.6 2242.2 1838.7 1392.2 995.0 661.0 448.8 9.9
51° 2787.8 2743.2 2599.4 2357.0 2011.4 1628.8 1206.1 828.6 546.2 372.3 9.3
52° 2527.5 2522.3 2366.3 2121.0 1787.1 1419.4 1025.1 699.3 463.3 312.5 8.7
53° 2247.4 2213.8 2077.5 1857.2 1536.6 1201.4 869.2 589.7 398.9 266.1 7.5
54° 1928.5 1890.8 1744.7 1545.8 1255.3 984.0 700.4 476.6 332.2 225.0 7.0
55° 1573.7 1509.3 1403.2 1199.1 980.5 750.9 541.0 377.5 265.6 187.3 5.8
56° 1193.9 1129.5 1069.8 919.6 719.6 560.1 403.0 289.3 207.6 147.9 5.2
57° 830.3 826.8 728.9 613.5 481.3 381.5 276.0 204.1 146.7 114.8 4.1
58° 538.7 520.7 458.1 391.4 314.9 238.3 177.4 138.6 99.7 78.3 3.5
59° 377.5 341.5 307.9 260.9 198.3 150.2 114.2 88.7 69.0 54.5 2.3
60° 231.9 224.4 201.8 158.9 128.7 106.1 85.2 65.5 50.4 38.8 1.2

62.5° 66.1 67.3 60.9 53.9 46.4 40.0 35.9 30.7 25.5 20.3 0.0
65° 15.1 14.5 15.7 14.5 13.3 13.3 11.6 10.4 9.3 8.7 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1319927
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R209840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 4.6 4.6 4.1 4.1 4.1 3.5 3.5 2.9 2.9 2.3 0.0
70° 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.0

72.5° 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.6
75° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

77.5° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.6 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6
80° 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

82.5° 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6
85° 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.6

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1319927
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R209840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9
2.5° 44.6 42.3 40.6 38.8 38.3 38.3

5° 43.5 40.0 36.5 34.8 33.6 33.6
7.5° 40.0 35.9 32.5 30.7 30.2 30.2
10° 35.9 31.3 27.8 26.7 26.7 26.1

12.5° 31.3 26.7 24.4 23.8 23.8 23.8
15° 26.1 22.6 20.9 20.9 21.5 22.0

17.5° 22.0 18.6 18.0 19.1 20.3 20.3
20° 18.6 16.2 16.2 17.4 18.6 19.1

22.5° 15.7 13.9 14.5 16.2 18.0 18.6
25° 13.9 12.2 13.3 15.1 16.8 18.0

27.5° 11.6 11.0 12.2 14.5 16.8 17.4
30° 9.9 9.9 11.6 13.9 16.2 16.8
31° 9.3 9.3 11.6 13.9 16.2 16.8
32° 8.7 9.3 11.0 13.9 16.2 16.8
33° 8.1 8.7 11.0 13.3 16.2 16.8
34° 7.5 8.7 11.0 13.3 16.2 16.8
35° 7.0 8.7 11.0 13.3 16.2 16.8
36° 6.4 8.1 10.4 13.3 16.2 16.8
37° 5.8 8.1 10.4 13.3 16.2 16.8
38° 5.2 7.5 10.4 13.3 16.2 16.8
39° 5.2 7.5 9.9 13.3 15.7 16.8
40° 4.6 7.0 9.9 13.3 15.7 16.8
41° 4.1 7.0 9.9 12.8 15.7 16.8
42° 3.5 6.4 9.3 12.8 15.7 16.8
43° 2.9 6.4 9.3 12.8 15.7 16.8
44° 2.9 5.8 9.3 12.8 15.7 16.8
45° 2.3 5.8 9.3 12.8 15.7 16.8
46° 1.7 5.8 9.3 12.8 15.7 16.8
47° 1.7 5.2 8.7 12.8 15.7 16.8
48° 1.2 5.2 8.7 12.8 15.7 16.8
49° 1.2 5.2 8.7 12.8 15.7 17.4
50° 1.2 5.2 8.7 12.2 15.7 17.4
51° 0.6 5.2 8.7 12.2 15.7 17.4
52° 0.6 5.2 8.1 12.2 16.2 17.4
53° 0.6 4.6 8.1 12.2 16.2 17.4
54° 0.6 4.6 8.1 12.2 16.2 16.8
55° 0.6 4.6 8.1 12.2 15.7 16.8
56° 0.6 4.1 8.1 12.2 15.7 16.8
57° 0.6 4.1 7.5 11.6 15.7 16.2
58° 0.6 4.1 7.5 11.6 15.7 16.2
59° 0.6 4.1 7.5 11.6 15.1 16.2
60° 1.2 3.5 7.0 11.0 15.1 16.2

62.5° 1.2 3.5 7.0 11.0 14.5 15.7
65° 1.2 3.5 6.4 10.4 14.5 15.7
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1319927
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R209840DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.2 2.9 5.8 9.9 13.9 15.1
70° 1.2 3.5 5.8 9.3 13.3 14.5

72.5° 1.7 2.9 5.2 8.7 12.8 13.9
75° 1.7 2.9 5.2 8.1 12.2 12.8

77.5° 2.3 2.9 4.6 7.0 11.0 11.6
80° 2.3 2.9 4.1 5.8 9.3 9.9

82.5° 2.3 2.9 2.9 4.6 7.0 7.5
85° 1.7 2.3 2.3 2.9 4.6 5.2

87.5° 1.7 2.3 1.7 1.2 2.3 2.3
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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